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ACTS AND RESOLVES , , 

PASSED BY THE 

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

ST A TE OF MAINE, 

A. D. 1850. 

PUhlished by tlJe Secretory of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1890, February 2G, 1840, 

an(l Marell 16, 1842. 

m:untH.lta: 
WILLIAU T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1350. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINEe 

1860. 



PAY ROLL-SENATE. 285 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirtieth CHAP. 337. 
legislature, at the session held at A ugusta, commencing 011 the 
eighth day of May, and ending on the twenty-ninth day of August, 
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hunched and fifty. 

Districts. Names of' i'\Iembers. 

---------------------- - -- -----
First, Daniel Dam, 220 114 250 00 

Joseph Titcomb, 180 114 246 00 
Shelden Hobbs, 210114 24!) 00 

Second, Ephraim Stl1l'divant, 150 114 243 00 
Alvah :M arston, 80 114 236 00 
George F. Shepley, 120 114 240 00 
Marshall Cram, 170 114 2L.15 00 

'l'kil'd, Isaac Reed, 80 114 236 00 
John Barron, 60114 234 00 
George Thorndike, 1101114 239 00 
Marshall S. Hagar, 

4°1
114 232 00 

Fourth, John Neal, 30114 23] 00 
Edwin Noyes, 40: 114 232 00 
Ebenezer Freeman, 40~1l4 232 00 

Fifth, Thomas M. Mo1'l'ow, 701103 213 00 
Same, as president pro tem., 11 44 00 
William Milliken, 70 114 235 00 
James Lank ester, 110 114 239 00 

Sixth, Benjamin Rea, 230 114 251 00 

Seventh, Benjamin C. Coffin, 320 114 260 00 

Eig7tth, George M. Chase, 450 114 273 00 

Ninth, Shepard Cary, 3STI4 266 00 

Tenth, Amos Pickard, 120113 238 00 
Same, as president pro tem., 140!11~ 8 00 
N cbemiah Bartlett, 242 00 
IWilliam R. Hersey, 250! llL1 253 00 

Eleventh, IOzias Blanchard, 180 114 246 00 

Twelfth, IPaulinus l\'I. Foster, preshl't, 9°1114 465 00 
Eleazer Crocl[er, 120

1

114 2<.10 00 

Thirteenth, Newman T. Allen, 100 il4 238 00 

z;wi 114 Fourteenth, .Tames Hobbs, jr., 250 00 
Noah Prince, 12°1114 240 00 
Robert A. Chapman, 150 114 243 00 



286 
CHAP. 337. 

Pal' 1'011 of 
eenate. 

Hll'1m Lyford. 

PAY ROLL-SENATE.-HIRAM LYFORD. 

PAY ROLL-SENATE, (Continued.) 

~ 
'" 

Officers. ~ " Names. 
'0 

'" " " Jj iii 
m 

r.:. '" 
" " ".. r=> 

Secretary, Albert H. Small, 150114 
Additional, for making up 

jomn aI, filing papers, 
&c., 

Assistant Secretary, Frederick E. Shaw, 100 III 

JII/essenger, 

Same, as secretary pl'O tern., 3 

Fenjamin F. CuUel', 
Same, additional, 

150114 
2 

Assistant Messenger, John "V. 'Vebster, 100 

Chaplains, Rev. Zenas Thompson, 
" Sylvanus Judd, 
" Alexander Burgess, 
" Hervey Hawes, 
" Mr. Spence, 
" Mr. Means, 
" J. H. Ingraham, 

Hesolve on the pay roll of the senate. 

OJ 
~ . 
"'" "' " ~" 
... " o"=' 

" E3 gd 
~§ 

357 00 

140 00 

232 00 
9 00 

585 no 
10 00 

10 00 

18 00 
18 00 
18 00 
18 00 
18 00 
18 00 

6 00 

$9,246 00 

Resolved, rrhat there be paid to the several persons named in 
the accompanying roll the sums set against their names respect­
ively, amounting in the whole, to the smn of nine thousand, 
two hundred and forty-six dollars. 

[Approved August ~9, 1850.] 

Resolve in favor of Hiram Lyford. 

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to con­
vey by deed to Hiram Lyford two hundred acres of settling 
land to be selected from either of the followillg townships, to 
wit: township numbered two, Indian purchase in the county 
of Penobscot) reserving all the pine timber thereon, the same 


